## MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS CITY AND COUNT OF SAN FRANCISCO

## **RESOLUTION No. 12-089**

WHEREAS, Under Section 8A.104 of the Charter, the Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors succeeded to the powers of the Board of Supervisors with respect to collective bargaining for employees in service critical classifications; and

WHEREAS, The current Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs) between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) and Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 1021, Transport Workers Union (TWU) 250-A (for Automotive Service Workers), International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW) Local 6, International Association of Machinists (IAM) Local 1414, and the Municipal Executives Association (MEA), expire on June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Representatives of the SFMTA and SEIU Local 1021, TWU 250-A (for Automotive Service Workers), IAM Local 1414, and the MEA reached tentative agreement on all terms of proposed successor agreements, and the members of these bargaining units ratified the tentative agreements on May 22, 2012; June 11, 2012; May 23, 2012 and May 7, 2012 respectively;

WHEREAS, Representatives of the SFMTA and Local 6 reached agreement on many subjects but reached impasse on one issue, which was submitted to binding interest arbitration; and

WHEREAS, The terms of the tentative agreements reached between the SFMTA and Local 6 were incorporated into the arbitration panel's Opinion and Award, which called for no additional changes to the successor CBA as to the issue on which the parties reached impasse; and

WHEREAS, The proposed successor CBAs, which shall be effective July 1, 2012, and all other required information were publicly disclosed on June 4, 2012 and are on file with the Secretary of the SFMTA Board of Directors; now, therefore, be it.

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors hereby approves the successor CBAs between the SFMTA and service critical SFMTA employees represented by SEIU, Local 1021, TWU 250-A (for Automotive Service Workers), IBEW Local 6, IAM Local 1414, and the Municipal Executives Association to be effective July 1, 2012.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board at its meeting of June 19, 2012.

R. ADDMLA Secretary, Municipal Transportation Agency Board